Interest rate risk entails the risk of an adverse change in the value

of the fi nancial instruments held in the portfolio due to changes

in market interest rates.

The following table shows scenarios for changes in the Group’s  assets

under own management as at the reporting date. The amounts

shown are gross amounts; in particular, the eff ects shown do not

refl ect taxes or the provision for premium refunds. Eff ects arising

from policyholders’ surplus participation in life/health primary

insurance are therefore not part of the analysis. Taking these eff ects

into account would reduce the illustrated eff ects on earnings and

equity signifi cantly.

Talanx Group. Annual Report 2015

COMBINED  MANAGEMENT REPORT

FOUNDATIONS OF THE GROUP REPORT ON ECONOMIC POSITION OTHER REPORTS AND DECLARATIONS

Risk report

111

M84 SCENARIOS FOR CHANGES IN THE GROUP’S ASSETS UNDER OWN MANAGEMENT AS AT THE REPORTING DATE

EUR MILLION

Portfolio Scenario
Recognised in
profi t or loss 1)

Recognised
in other

 comprehensive
income 1)

31.12.2015
Change in the
portfolio on a

fair value basis 2)

31.12.2014
Change in the
portfolio on a

fair value basis 2)

Equities 3)

Equity prices +20% 71 188 259 149

Equity prices +10% 36 94 130 75

Equity prices –10% –36 –94 –130 –75

Equity prices –20% –71 –188 –259 –149

Fixed-income securities

Increase in yield +200 bps –244 –6,825 –12,291 –12,006

Increase in yield +100 bps –137 –3,656 –6,639 –6,494

Decrease in yield –100 bps 165 4,006 7,126 6,946

Decrease in yield –200 bps 359 8,446 15,053 14,673

Exchange rate-sensitive
investments

Appreciation of the EUR 4) +10% –3,192 –117 –3,309 –2,843

against USD –1,982 –19 –2,001 –1,614

against GBP –347 — –347 –322

against PLN –217 — –217 –253

against other currencies –646 –98 –744 –654

Depreciation of the EUR 4) –10% 3,192 117 3,309 2,843

against USD 1,982 19 2,001 1,614

against GBP 347 — 347 322

against PLN 217 — 217 253

against other currencies 646 98 744 654

1) Gross (before taxes and surplus participation)
2) Including fi nancial instruments classifi ed as “Loans and receivables” and “Financial assets held to maturity”
3) Including derivatives
4) Exchange rate movements against the euro of +/–10%, based on carrying amounts

The Group primarily enters into derivative transactions in order to

hedge against price risk or interest rate risk aff ecting existing assets,

to prepare for the subsequent purchase of securities or to generate

additional earnings from existing securities. The Group also uses

OTC derivatives on a minor scale, which involve a counterparty risk.